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Summary of Allotments of Territorial Road Funds{fn
(FROM APRIL 1, 1933 TO MARCH 31, 1937)

Fitst Second Third Fourth
Division Division ‘Division Division Total

Cooperation with Alaska Road Commission ........... $5,205,00 $26,000.00" $10,000.00 $14,000.0 $55,225.0"
Cooperation with Bureau of Pubic Roads 21.30 5.05 28.95 .

Expended by the Board (a)36,12817 (b)2,20000 (0)7,449.19 ALTOS 51,551.41
Special Projects (e) 200.00 (£)2,500.00 2,700.00

Total S4LST247 == $30,700.00 SLTASA84 107675 $109,508.46

*$4.000 carried over from previous biennium

(a) $14,168.21 Craig-Klawock Road $1.95 Homer Spit Road
$707.49 Skagway Aviation Feld $1,000.00 Hyak Lake Revetment
$18,158.18 Unuk River Trail $102.07 Seward Aviation Feld
$1,491.69 Hawk Inlet Road (d) $1420 Nenana Aviation Field
$1,000.00 Juneau Land Slide $548.48 Jack Wade Aviation Field

(b) $850.00 Selawik Aviation Field
$1,359.00 Taylor Creek Aviation Field

(c) $1,25027 Seward Bridge
$1487 Eyak Loop Road
$1,022.60 Poe Bay-Portage Mine Road
$172.85 Bremner Aviation Field
$1,047.09 Naknek Water Supply
$2,175.49 Snag Point-Dillingham Road

$1,808.00 Cripple Aviation Field
$2,156.31 Hot Springs Aviation Field
$565.00 Tanana Crossing Aviation Field
$455.00 Goodpaster Aviation Field
$85.16 Ruby Aviation Feld

(e) Hyder Flood Control
(f) Nome Harbor

Summary of Expenditures in the First Division
Tn cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1935 10 MARCH 31, 1936

Wagon Sled
Name of Project Road Road Trail Total ARC. Territory Total .

Haines-Pleasant Camp Ao Q § 130856 $ 200050 $9,405.06
Haines-Mud Bay WL 11 604.64 500.00 1,104.84
Haines-Chilkoot 3 44.1 S412
Sitka-Ploneer Cemetery Road % 4 256.34 256.34
Skagway Trails 6 6 100.00 5.20 15.20
Point Gustavus Roads By, 34 340,39 1124.84 1,485.23

Total 60 6 66 S$ BHHOED $ 4.90000 $18,340.59

Summary of Allotments in the First Division
In cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1936 T0 MARCH 31, 1937

Wagon Sled
Name of Project Road Road Trail Total ARC. Territory Total

fo 42 «$5475.50 «= $3,025.00 8,50050
‘es-Mud Bay I ll 1,000.00 1,000.00

haites-Chilkoot 3 509,00 500.00
Sitka-Pioneer Cemetery Road 4 4 200.00 200.00
Skagway Trails 6 66 200.00 200.00
Point Gustavus Roads BY, 3% 600.00 1500.00 4,100.00

Total 0 “4 66 $9,275.50 $5,225.00 $14,50080 |

\s-PRasnt Camp



a
Nome Harbor:

On December 22, 1917, the City of Nome entered into an agreement withthe War Department in which the City of Nome pledged itself to contribute
$2,500 annually toward the improvement of the Snake River channel in orderto permit the unloading of freight and passengers on the river bank from scowsand small craft. :

The City of Nome defaulted in this agreement and since 1925 the Legis-lature has authorized road funds to be used for this purpose. Up to 1931 each
Legislature in turn made this authorization and by the Act of 1981 (Chapter 3)it became a continuing act.

The project roughly consists of two parallel concrete and timber jetties
following the opposite channel lines of Snake River, the easterly one being
1,016 feet in length and the westerly one being 616 feet long, together with therevetment of the river bank and the dredging of an 8-foot channel and the
dredging of a basin about 200 by 600 feet,

The construction cost of this project has been $272,950 while the main-
tenance cost to date has been $285,618 or a total cost of $558,568 in addition t
$35,000 of contributed funds. ‘

wA®.
DISTRIBUTION OF ROAD MILEAGE

FIRST DIVISION

Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory
Name of Road Length in Miles

Haines-Chilkoot 3.00
Sitka-Pioneer Cemetery 0.50
Ketchikan Cemetery Road 0.50
Ketchikan Hydroport 0.25

Total Miles

4.25

Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the Territory
and the Alaska Road Commission

Name of Road Length in Miles
Haines-Jones Point 1,50
Haines-Pleasant Camp 42.00
Porcupine Extension —

5.00
Mud Bay Road ‘11,00
Sitka-Indian River 0.75
Sitka-National Cemetery 0.50
Point Gustavus Roads 3.50
Rink River Road 0.75

Total Miles

65.00

Roads Built and Maintained by the Alaska Road Commission

Name of Road
Juneau-Douglas bridge and

Length in Miles
'

approaches 0.50

Total Miles

0.50

Roads Built and Maintained by the Bureau of Public Roads

($327,551.55 contributed by Territory)

Name of Road Length in Miles
20.176era 43.007

Petersburg onesHyder
Yakutat 1.428

Sitka 4.611
West Petersburg peWrangell aanSkagway -

om)Kake . ;Bone 3379Hoonah rePoint Agassiz foesMill Creek
1479Craig-Elawock 2018Douglas A

Total Miles

127.223

Roads Built and Maintained by U. S. Forest Service.
Name of Road

Tongass
Length in Miles

National Forest 12.49
Total for Division

TotalMiles
12.49

209.463
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Roads Built and Maintained by the Bureau of Public Roads
($111,056.66 contributed by Territory)

SECOND DIVISION
All Roads in this Division are Built and Maintaind Cooperativly

by the Territory and the Alaska Road Commission Name of Road Length in Miles Total Miles
Name of Road Length in Miles ‘Total Miles Sewad | 70.968
Nome-~Council 43.50 Kenai River 6.66Council-Ophir_ —. 12.00

Katalla 13,894Casa de Paga Road 20.00
Girdwood

, 115Shoel Creek 5.00 Palmer Creek 11.945
Nome-Bessie 3.25 Mose Pass 45.641Bessie-Snake River 18.50 Johnson Pass 8.133Snake River-Monument 3.00
Bessie-Sunset 1200 Afognak Lake 4.534 126.610
Nome-Osborne 10.25 Roads Built and Maintained by U. S. Forest ServiceBessie-Buster 1.25
Spruce Creek 1.50 Name of Road Length in Miles Total MilesNome Wireless Road 0.25 Chugach Forest 14.56 14,56- Mouth Center Creek Road 2.75
Little Creek Branch 2.25 Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the Territory andSubmarine-Paystreak 3.00 Alaska Road Commission.Candle-Candle Creek Road 7.25
Candle Radio Road 0.25 Name of Road Length in Miles Total Miles
Derring-Inmachuk 25.00 Anchorage Loop-Matanuska River .... 44.00Dime Creek 9.00

Palmer-Fishhook 15.25Tin City-Goodwin 3.00 Palmer-Matanuska River 1.25Marshall Road 7.00 Wasilla-Finger Lake-Palmer 12.75Teller-Bluestone 10.75 Wasilla-Matanuska, 9,25Bunker Hill-Kougarok . 3.00 209,75 Matanuska Trunk Road 9.50Also 80.25 miles narrow gauge railway (Nome-Shelton tram) Gold Cord 2.50

Fishhook
Gold Mint

' 4.25
Luce) Shot-Willow 26.00THIRD DIVISION
Anchorage Loop 19.50

‘Don: eT 1,Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory womenSpit Read 1a
. - ral 10.Name of Road Length in Miles Total Miles

Dillinghom-Sneg eint 00Spenard-Campbell Creek 2.00 McCarthy-Dan Creek 20.00Palmer-Matanuska 7.25 Chititu Branch 6.50
Moose-Palmer 4.00 McCarthy-Kennecott River 0.50Edlund Road 2.50 SeldoviaMcDonald Spit 1.75Palmer-Springer .

11.50 McLeod Road
/ 2.25Bogard Road 8.50 Spenard-Campbell Creek 2.00Wasilla Aviation Field Road .............. 0.75

_ Bodenburg-Butte 6.50 219.00Anchorage-Spenard 5.00
Chester Creek Boat Landing - 1,00 Roads Built and Maintained by Alaska Road CommissionOil Well Road 2.75

Ni f Road Length in Mil Total MilEngstrom Road . 195 . ame of Roa

ns
es es

Werner Branch 0.50 Richardson Highway 202.00Kasilof Road 7.00 Edgerton Cutoff 39.00Strelna-Euskulana 12.50 Gulkana-Nabesna 107.50
Nugget Creek Branch 6.00 Green Butte 15.00
Gramby Road 5.00 Iliamna Bay-Iliamna Village 12.00Chitina Native

School
Road .. . 1.00 Talkeetna-Cache Creek . 23.50Falk Road . 1.00 Anchorage Radio Road 0.25Lakeview Road ..... 3.00 Kodiak Roads 16.50Ninilchik Aviation Field Road ........... 0.75 Kanatak-Becharof Lake ‘ 8.75Robe Lake Road 0.75 84.50 Wasilla-Fishhook 16.00

- Willow Creek Extension 13.00
Wasilla-Knik 19,75
‘Archangel Extension 550
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Summary of Expenitures inthe Third Divison X0-In cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission
APRIL 1, 1937 TO MARCH 31, 1938"

led
Name of Project Road Road Trail Total AR,C, Territory Total

Chitina Native School Road Poo 1 ; $ 1592 $1592Lucky Shot-Willow Station Bo ow 4,064.86 5819.78 13,864.64Matanuska Trunk oad-Branches 108.21 450.00 115627
Palmer-Matanuska-Branches % 1042.29 610.00 1,52.29Edlund Road ; uh 189.26 98,00 284.96
Bogard Road Me Sh 1,944.42 $10.00 4014.42 yValdez-Mineral Creek 401.12 859,41 1,260.53Hyak Lake Loop Road Mo. 4 64.80 64,80Cache Creek Aviation Fleld sc 117.38 117.38Talkeetna Aviation Field oc 1,052.58 1,052.58MeCarthy-Dan Creek Mo 6750.00 18,295.43 |Chititu Branch 6 435.60 276.00 710.60 AMcCarthy Aviation Field 10,09(a) 46.40 106.49
MeCarthy-Kennecott 34 a4 49,32(b) 735.76 705.08 | 4Valdez Aviation Field 243,45 243.45Anchorage-Lake Spenard Go, 5 2,330.68 2,330.68Chester Creek Boat Landing Road Po, 1 16,01 1601

—

Otlwell Road 54 3410.21 4470.20Dillingham-Snag Point Goo § 735.80 450.00 = 1,185.80Bull River Road 9 WB 50,189.93 10,000.00(¢) 60,182.28Colorado Aviation Field ;
sn 1,277.63

Total 108% gr T08 69 $35,60000 $110,308.69(a) Contributed by others, (c) Includes $8,722.37 from previous biennium,(b) Contributed by the Kennecott Corp, (@) From previous biennium

%

2

Summary of Allotments in the Third Division
In cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1938 TO MARCH 31, 1939

Sled [.
Name of Project Road Road Trail Total ARC, Territory Total

Chitina Aviation Field 800.0000) $3,000.00 $8,800.00
1 500.00 500.00Chitina Native School Road Loo

Lucky Shot-Willow Station iy 3000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 ‘Matanuska Trunk Road and Branches
Me ISet “eae
%4 2%) 1,380.00 5,350.00 12,700.00 ,94)Bogard Road

:
Valdez-Mineral Creek " 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 :
tats 6%) 11,500.00 3000.00 14,500.00

7000.00 7000.00Anchorage-Lake Spenard , aet 54 . 5% 1,500.00 1500.00 3,000.00ts oa Tal gong
ot rand River we 9% 1,500.00 14,000.00 15,500.00

bul Re Road By oo. BM (800000 5,000.00 10,000.00

Homer Woe By «8,000.00 64,250.00 14,250.00

Peters Creek-Cache Creek §,000.00 on van“ Mabel Mine Road a | 4Total 16, §44150.00 $51,500.00 $95,680.00

(a) Contributed by residents of Chitina,

N-

26

Matanuska
Road

7)

ad
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Chester Creek Boat Landing:
Necessary maintenance was performed.

Oilwell Road:
This road was extended 3% miles to serve Settlers in the area. The roadis now 5% miles in length.
Clearing and grading was performed on the 3% miles extension. Surfacingwas placed only where most needed. The old road was maintained. Snowremoval was performed as required to keep the road open to the airport.

Kalsin Bay Trail:
This trail extends from the end of the Kodiak road near Abberts ranch toKalsin Bay by way of English Bay and Middle Bay, a distance of 21 miles,Improvements were made to 5 miles of the trail between English Bay andMiddle Bay by constructing bridges and culverts,

Dillingham-Wood River:
This route has been extended to the Wood River cannery. The extensionbegins one mile from Snag Point. The total length of this project is how 914miles. The distance from Dillingham toWood River is 8% miles with a one milebranch to Snag Point. Construction of the 3% miles extension was completedexcept for % mile of surfacing. The work done included in addition to neces-sary clearing and grading, 1% miles of corduroy and 2% miles of gravel sur-facing,
The extension to the Wood River cannery places this terminus of the roadon protected waters where freight can be discharged by lighter and pontoonequipped planes can safely land. All the settlements along the beach are nowconnected by road.

. :

Bull River Road:
This road extends from Colorado Station on the Alaska Railroad to miningoperations west of the West Fork of the Chulitna, a distance of 13% miles.The road was opened up by clearing, stripping, preliminary grading and con-struction of bridges during 1937,

In 1938 grading was completed and surfacing placed where necessary.Principal bridge crossings were over the Middle Fork, Bull River and West Forkof the Chulitna: a total of 1436 lineal feet of standard pile trestle was con-structed, .

Colorado Aviation Field:
This field is located west of the railroad at Colorado Station. The runwayis 140 feet by 1700 feet with timber slashed for 950 feet on the south approachand 780 feet on the north. The work was performed in the spring of 1987 andincluded clearing, srubbing, stripping, grading and leveling. Most .of thework was performed with a tractor and dozer.

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAY ENGINEER

Homer Koads:
xThe road was extended 1 mile to the east to serve additional settlers. Nec-

essary improvements were made on the section of road leading from the new
‘dock at the end of the spit to the mainland. A large part of this section is on

& grass-covered sand spit and little work was required or desirable’ as
gradithis type of soil would destroy the binding effect of the sod and probably

makethe route impassable. A section of 44 mile near the mainland that is co
i aSat extreme high tide was surfaced with earane oy..any aaeaed and 1 mile was surfaced on the mainiand.

was performed on the balance of the road including repairs to the bridge over
h

the slough.

Peters Creek-Cache Creek:

This road extends from the Talkeetna-Cache Creek road at
Mile xae mePeters Creek valley for 14% miles to the upper Peters Creek crossing.

mining operations are underway on this creek and this route is followed to reach
Creek.operations on upper Cache

| . .The route was greatly improved during the oan ciated come taintyit truck travel.the canyon was widened to permii
1 aaa pote Oreck56 feet in length was erec' o :heavy rock work. A steel bridge

A wempyd on corduroy sectionsupper crossing. Surfacing was place
sound Plans to extend the work toward upper Cache Creek were not carried
out due to extremely wet weather conditions at the end of the season.

ver

4

Mabel Mine Road: 7
The road branches from the Archangel road serving the Mabel mill and

mine, length, % mile.

The road was graded and some surfacing placed to allow
trucks

to reach
the mill and camp buildings.
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SECOND DIVISION

All Roads in This Division Are Built ad Maintained by
the Territory and Alaska Road Commission

DISTRIBUTION OF ROAD MILEAG. Name of Road Length inMiles TotalMiles

FIRST DIVISION Nome-Council 43.50

. Council-Ophir 12.00
Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory Casa de Paga Road

,

20.00
Name of : .

Baines.Chie
Length inMiles TotalMiles Nome‘Beale. 325=

‘oot . -
Sitka-Pioneer Cemetery oeD ; Bessie-Snake River 20.50

, 50 Snake River-Monument 3.00

: Nome-Osborne 10.25
Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the Bessie-Sunset 12.00

Territory and Alaska Road Commission Bessie-Buster 7.25

Name of Road : Spruce Creek
,

1.50

Haines-Jones Point Length in Miles
TotalMiles Nome Wireless Road 0.25

Haines-Pleasant Camp
1.50 Mouth of Center Creek Road ...... 3.00

Porcupine Extensi 42.50
Little Creek Branch 2.25

Mud Bay Road
on 5.00 Submarine Paystreak 3.00

Sitke-Indian River 1.09
Candle-Candle Creek Road 7.00

- ™ " . Radio Road 0.25

Pole Gaenal
Cemetery .... ~ 0.50 peering Tnmachuk 25.00

Rink” River Road
onds - 3.50 Dime Creek Road 9.00

0.75
64.50 Tin City-Goodwin

'
5.50

Marshall Road 4.00
Roads Built and Maintained by Alaska Road Commission Teller-Bluestone 15.00

Name of Road ‘Bunker Hill-Kougarok |

12.00 224,50
Length inMiles TotalMiles

Juneau-Douglas Bridge and Approaches _0.50 050
(Also 80.25 miles narrow gauge railway (Nome-Bunker Hill Tram)

THIRD DIVISION
Roads Built and Maintained by the Bureau of Public Roads

Bui Maintained by the TerritorLocation of Road Length in Miles TotalMiles
Roads Built and ta: y the y

Ketchikan 28.289 Name of Road Length in Miles TotalMiles

Polen
District . 45.551 Spenard-Camphell Creek

: 2,00

Fete
$

me
10,550 Palmer-Matanuska 125

Sitka,
istrict ....... . 28.823 Moose-Palmer 4,00

Wrangell
8.694 Edlund Road 2.50

Ska,
ee 6.266 Palmer-Springer

11.50

Point
A,

2.428
Bogard Road 8.50

Oral” 4.568 Wasilla Aviation Field Road 0.75

&-Klawock 1.179 126,948 Anchorage-Lake Spenard 10.00

Chester Creek Boat Landing 1.00
i JRoads Built and Maintained by U. S, Forest Service Oil Well Road 5.50

Location of Engstrom Road 1.75

To Ni tes inMiles
‘TotalMiles Werner Branch 0.50

ngass National POTGSt ..eeccccccccssoescesssace 25.65 25.65 . Kasllof Road 7,00

—_— Falk Roel 1.00
Total for Division

220,50
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Chitina Native School Road 1,00Lakeview Road ....... 3.00Ninilchik Aviation Field Road 0.75
Robe Lake Road . 0.76
Eyak Lake Loop Road 0.25
Mabel Mine Road .. 0.25
McCarthy-Kennecott 3.50
South Second Street, Cordova 0,25 73.00

Roads Built and Maintained by the Bureau of Public Roads
Location of Road Length inMiles
Seward District .. 97.615
Cordova, 10.350
Girdwood ....... UT15
Afognak Lake 4,584

TotalMiles

120.274

Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the
Territory and Alaska Road Commission

Name ofRoad Lengthin Miles -

Anchorage Loop-Matanuska, River .... 44,00
Palmer-Fishhook 15.25Palmer-Matanuska River 1.25
Wasilla-Finger Lake-Palmer 12.75
Wasilla-Matanuska ...

~
. 9.25

Matanuska Trunk Road 9.50
Gold Cord .. 3.00
Fishhook-Gold Mint 4,26
Lucky Shot-Willow

~
26,00

Anchorage Loop . 19.50
McDonald Branch 1.25
Homer Roads .. 18.25
Valdez-Mineral Creek ‘

10.75
Dillingham-Wood River 9.25
McCarthy-Dan Creek .

20.00
Chititu Branch : 6.50
McCarthy-EKennecott River 0.50
Seldovia-McDonald Spit 1.75
Mcleod Road... 2.25
Bodenburg-Butte .. 6.50
Bull River Road . 13.25

TotalMiles

235.00
Roads Built and Maintained by the Alaska Road Commission
Name of Road Length inMiles
Richardson Highway 202,00
Edgerton Cutoff 39.00
Gulikana-Nabesna .. 108.00
Green Butte .. 15.00
Iliamna Bay-Iliamna Lake 15.50

TotalMiles

Talkeetna-Cache Creek
Anchorage Radio Road
Kodiak Roads
Eanatak-Becharof Lake
Wasilla-Fishhook
Wilow Creek Extension
Wasilla-Knik
Archangel Extension
Upper Willow Creek Branch
Peters Creek Road
Sutton-Nelchina

Location of Road
Chugach National Forest

Total Mileage for Division

Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory

Name of Road
Richardson-Democrat
Cleary Creek Roads
Fish Lake-American Creek ‘

Fox-Olnes
Dome-Spaulding
Summit-Fairbanks Creek
Summit-Fish Creek
College Spur
Ester Dome
St. Patrick-Happy-Goldstream
Ester-Beegler
Lazelle Road
Little Eldorado
Isabelle Creek
Farmers-Birch Hill
Bellaine-Rickert
Parmers-Chena Slough
Miller House-Harrison Creel:
U. S. Creek Road
Eagle Creek Spur
Sourdough Creek Spur
Ruby Aviation Field Road
Brooks-Livengood Creek
Amy Creek Branch
Brooks Aviation Field Road
Little Creek Road
Ganes Creek Road

23.50
0.25
16.50
8.75
16.00
15,00
19.75
5.50
1.25

14.75
19.00

23.6

FOURTH DIVISION

Length inMiles
4.00
6.00
4.15
10.00
2.50
14.75
8.25
0.50
5.25
9.00
1.00
2.25
6.00
1.75
8.75
2.50
9.00
12.50
7.00
1,00
4.15
1.25
7.00
1,00
1.25
3.00
17.00

519.75
’

Forest Roads Built and Maintained by the U. S. Forest Service

Length inMiles . TotalMiles
23.6

971.62

TotalMiles
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Hely Ainfleld VAL Hid ibHomer Roads 3 (685.00 3p%5.00 10,140.60Kasilof Road q 310 310

\ Total MY, 48% SBR,ABLSS $48,075.00 $11,506.55 5vw! Includes $224.0 contributed by Pacific-Alaska Consolidated Mining Co,(b) Includes $4500 contributed by Hilmer Lindstrom.
* Carried over from previous biennium,

** Of this amount, $1,259.00 carried over from previous tlennium,

Summary of Allotments in the Third Division
Tn cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1940, to MARCH 31, 1941

Sled . ARC. Territory TotalName of Project Road Road Trail Total
Chitina Airfield

$ 300000 $1,000.00- Wasilla Mountain Roads 0 oh dy § 7,000.00 7300.00 1450000Wasilla-Fishook-Palmer Roads ........ a) 6500.00 6,000.00 1250.0Grubstake Branch Yo 450000 2,500.00Palmer-Matanuska Roads ME at 2,000.00 1500.0 $500.00Wasilla-Finger Lake-Palmer Roads 98 3 2,500.00 2,000.00 4500.00Wasilla-Matanuska Roads VAY 1M 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,500.00Matanuska Dyke
1,100.00 110.0Valde-Mineral Creek | woe 0% 1,000.00 500.00 1500.00Cache Creek Airfield
300.00 300.00MeCarthy Roads

=—_6,000.00 §.000.00 12,000.00Maina-Bremner Sled Road ,
1,000.00 1,000.00

|

Anchorage Loop Reads ao Mh pon oe wn |Anchorage-Lake Spenard Roads 13% Up
ronan myLake Spenard Airfield ..

.
.

130.0 a500.0Lake Spenard-Lake Hood
‘ncn8 134, 00 0.0 1,000:Bull River Road Mp ,

»500 950.00Hunger Lake Dam satanRearluk Suspersion Bridge WyDilngham-
Wood

Bie 3. yy gamas «109k «18.00Homer Roads
300000 3,000.00Homer Dock

13m.00Homer Airfield

real vey, 45h 1B N,«—« SURGES «—«STDSUNSE 108 180.00

4)
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Naknek Lake Road:
This is a new project consisting of the construction of one mile

of new road from the town of Naknek to Naknek Lake, used by air-
planes, and provides a means of transportation between the two points.

Hunger Lake Dam:

A new project at the outlet of Hunger Lake 24 miles from Naknek.
The work is being done to raise the level of the lake three feet in
order to make this Jake suitable for landing pontoon ships and much
longer than the lake now being used. The Naknek Lake Road will
be extended providing the dam proves to be practicable.

Bull River Road:

Regular maintenance performed in cooperation with the Golden
Zone Mining Company which makes greatest use of the road.

Karluk. River Suspension Bridge:
This new 300-foot suspension bridge spans the Kariuk River, con-

necting the village with the school.
,

Dillingham-Wood River:
Five hundred feet of road was constructed from the top of the

bench and end of the road to the cannery at Wood River and the
last two miles of this road was worked over and graveled.

Regular maintenance was performed.

Healy Airfield:
.

A contour survey and map of this field was made, showing possi-
bilities of enlargement.

Homer Roads:

Four and three-fourths miles of new roads to reach various settlers
on the bench were constructed making the Homer Road system23
miles.

The Spit Road was greatly improved. Graveling was extended
east to the end of the road.

y
5Homer ‘Dock:

Creosoted piling were furnished, the construction of the dock be-
ing performed by the people of Homer.

Homer Airfield: .

This new airfield was just recently completed. It is located along:
the bank of the slough near the Spit Road, a metal culvert with auto-.
matic gate having been installed under the road to keep out sea water
at high tides. ‘The field is 175 by 1500 feet. ~



a
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THIRD DIVISION

Nam Exp. Exp. orame Work Done 1939 Obl. 1940
Repair 3 cabins on
Becharof Lake &

; costruct nw cab-

Coping
on Egegik-Kanatak ins, material only

(abor by ©.C.C.) ...... $200.00

FOURTH DIVISION

Name Work Done on Ope issoHalfway (Nulato-Kaltag) _..Move and repair $ 199.70
Repairs and installBoulder Creek .... « Soove 157.56

.
Repairs and installey am stove 161.92

mete ght Cabin Install stove & ppe... 23.60
vern -

; New cabin 175.00Mile 30 Cabin (Nenana-~
Knights) Repairs 20.00.Henshaw Creek N-New 14x16 log cabin 180.00Twelve Mile (Jim Pup Trail). New 13

>
i

.
..Ne 1 b

(Bethel-Kipnek Trail)
mA Tog cabin 16722

Tilkavik River, 60 miles
from Bethel .-Materials & freight,

new 12x14 frame
cabin with storm-
shed. Including par-
tial cost erecti

Kwikluk River, 110 miles
ose

ree
OR 870.00

from Bethel ........ Same 370.00

Totals ....$1,085.00 $740.00

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES AND OBLIGATIONS
FOR BIENNIUM

and Div. 3rd Div, 4th Div. TotalAlaska Road Commission ... 1,465Terr, Boord
$1,465.60 $200.00 $1,825.06 $3,490.60

Cabin) ?
Terr, Board (Kobi-Gold King 1008-409

-—2 cabins authorized) .... ‘

500.00 500.00

Total . $1,465.60 $200.00 $3,384.40 $5,000.00

’ Name of Road

Za 59

Summary of Expenditures for Telephone. Lines
MAY 15, 1939 to JANUARY I, 1941

Seward Peninsula Telephone Lines 2,217.25
Tanana-Unalakleet Line 1,727.39

Copper River Line ..
‘

1,120.06
Rampart-Eureka Line 42.00

$5,107.15Total

Distribution of Road Mileage
FIRST DIVISION

Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory

Name of Road
|

Length in Miles TotalMiles
Windham Bay 6.06

Haines-Chilkoot 3.00:

Sitka-Pioneer Cemetery .
—

. 0.50
Carlana Lake Road 0.60 °

4.00: 14.10Karta. River Road

. Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the
Territory and Alaska Road Commission

Length in Miles TotalMiles
Haines-Jones Paint 1.50 .

Haines-Pleasant Camp 42.50)

Porcupine Extension 5G
Mud Bay Road . 10.00

0.75Sitka-Indian River
Sitka-National Cemetery 0.50
Point Gustavus Roads 3:50

Skagway-Dyea Road 2.50 66.25

Roads Built and Maintained by Alaska. Road. Commission

Name of Road Length inMiles Total Miles.
Juneau-Douglas Bridge and Approaches 0.50: 0.50

Roads Built and Maintained by the Public Roads Administration
(Tongass National. Forest)

'

Location of Road Length in Miles. Total Miles.

Ketchikan 23,249:
Juneau District

,
45.387.

Petersburg 10.550
Hyder District 23 822.



J
§1

60
Moose-Palmer . 406

itka 8 694 Edlund Road 2.56

Wrangell 9.642 Palmer-Springer .... . 11.50

Skagway 2.383 Bogard Road 8.50

Point Agassiz 4.568 Wasilla Aviation Fied Road 0.15

Craig-Klawock - 4241 12.536 Anchorage-Lake Spenard 12.25
. ndin . 100

Roads Built and Maintained by U. S. Forest Serice Chester Oreck Boat
tending

8.00

Location of Road Length in Miles TotalMile Engstrom Road .. 1.75

Tongass ational Forest 35.9 35.9 Werner Branch . 0.50

Total for Division 249.286 Kasilof Road 7.00
Falk Road .. 1.00
Chitina Native School Road . 1.00

SECOND DIVISION Lakeview Road ... 3.00

All Roads in This Division Are Built and Maintained by Ninilchik Aviation Field Road 0.75

the Territory and Alaska Road Commission Robe Lake Road . -
tasEyak Lake Loop Road - an

Nae OF oad
Length in Miles Total Miles Mabel Mine Road . 0.25

me~ ML

43.50: McCarthy-Kennecott 3.50

Council-Ophir 12 00 South Second Street, Cordova 0.25

Casa de Paga Road 20.00 Uhlan Road - 0.50
Shovel Creek 5.00 Naknek Road 100

Nome-Bessie 3.25 Grubstake Road 0.50 49.75:
Bessie-Snake River 20°75
Snake River-Monument 300 Roads Built and Maintained by the Public Roads Administration

Nome-Osborne 10 25 ; (Chugach National Forest)

Bessie-~Sunset 12.00 i in Mi i

Bessie-Buster ; 795
Location of Road Length inMiles TotalMiles

Spruce Creek 150
Seward District .. 97.588

Nome Wireless Road 025 Cordova
10.350

Mouth of Center Creek Road 3.00 Girdwood
wae

Little Creek Branch 2.95
Afogpnak Lake 4,534 120.247

Submarine Paystreak 300 Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the

Candle-Candle Creek Road 700 Territory and Alaska Road Commission
Candle Radio Road 0.25

i

Deering-Inmachuk . 25.00 Name of Road Lengthin Miles TotalMiles

Dime Creek Road 9.00 Anchorage Loop-Matanuska River 44.25

Tin City-Goodwin 550 Palmer-Fishook 15.25

Marshal Road ...... 4.00 Palmer-Matanuska
River 1.25

Teller-Bluestone 1550. Wasilla~Finger Lake-Palmer 12.75

Bunker Hill-Kougarok 18.50 231.75 Wasilla-Matanuska
9.25

.

‘ Matanuska Trunk Road and Branches 10.00

(Also 80.25 miles narrow gauge railway (Nome-Bunker Hill Tram) Gold Cord 3.00

;

Fishook-Gold Mint .
. 425

THIRD DIVISION Lucky Shot-Willow 40000 26.00.

: .
; 19.50

Roads Built and Maintained by the Territory soenonese meen en
Name of Road Length in Mil al

Mi
Homer Roads -

'

23.00

Spenard-Campbell Creek Valdez-Mineral Creek ... 10.75 .

Palmer-Matanuska .. 725

i

uu



~
Dillingham-Wood River 0.25
McCarthy-Dan Creék .. 20.00Chititu Branch. " 6.50
McCarthy-Kennecott River 0.50
Seldovia-McDonald Spit. » 1.75
McLeod Road .. 2:25Bodenburg-Butte ........ . 636 .Bull River ‘Road. .... 13.25 240.50

Roads Built and Maintained ‘by the Alaska Road Commission
Name of Road
Richardson Highway ae 202.00
Edgerton Cutoff 39.00
Gulkana-Nabesna .. 108.00Iiamna Bay-Iliamna Lake =15.50Ekluina Lake Road 10.00
Chitina-Copper River 1.00
Talkeetna-Cache Creek

we “23.00
Anchorage Radio Road : 0 25Kodiak Roads © 12.50
Kanatak-Bechanof Lal - 8.75
‘Wasilla-Fishook . w 16.00Willow Creek Extension 15.00
Wasilla-Knik 19.75
Archangel Extension 5.50Upper Willow Creek ‘Branch . w 125
Peters Creek Ropd 14:75
Chitina-McCarthy. (R. R. “Maintenance) .

Lengthin Miles
TotalMiles

492.75
59.00

Forest Roads Built and Maintained by the 'U. S. Forest Service
Location of Road
Chugach Nationdl Forest 27.5Total Mileage for Division ....

FOURTH DIVISION
Roads Built andMaintained ‘by the ‘Territory

Lerigth inMiles ‘Total
Miles

Name of Road
Richardson-Democrat jg. |. 4,00
Cleary Creék Rodtis 6200Fish Lake-~American Creek 4.15
Fox-Olnes - 1000
Dome-Spalding 2.50
Summit-Fairbariks Greek 14.5
Summit-Fish Cresk 8.25College Spur 0350Ester Dome

‘5.25St. Patrick-“Happy-Goldstream - 100

Length inMiles ‘TotalMiles.
27.6

960.847

Ester-Beegler 1.00
Lazelle Road ‘ 4.00
Little Hldorado 6.00

'

Isabelle Creek 1.75
Farmers-Birch Hill . 8.75
Bellaine-Rickert . . . 2.50
Farmers-Chena Slough, 9.00
Cushman Street Extension 1.75

Crossman-Fideler ’ 0.75
Miller Houwse-Harrison Creek 13.25
U. &S. Creek Road 7.00...
Eagle Creek Spur 1.00
Sourdough Creek Spur 495
Ruby Aviation Field Road: 1.25
Brooks-Livengood Creek 7.00
Amy Creek Branch 1.00
Little Creek Road . 3.60
Ganes Creek Road 20.00
Takotna Aviation Field Road . 1.50
Ready Bullion Road 2,50
Long-Birch Road 7.00
Faith Creek Road 1.50
Gilmore-Pear] Creek : . 8.75
Gilmore-Summit Spur 0.25
Goodnews Bay-Salmon River 11.00
Tuluksak Road . 13.50
Wilbur Creek Road .. . 0.50

Roads Built and Maintained Cooperatively by the

Rernitory
and Alaska Road Commission:

Name of Road
-

.
Ester Creek Road 9.50

Rampart-Eureka 4.50
Central House-Portage Creek 18.00
Hot Springs Landing-Eureka 25.50
Omega Creek Road <§ - 7.00
Nenana Cemetery Road 2.50
Ferry-Totatlanika 21.75
Iditarod-Flat 8.75

. Ohpir-Takotna: : 22.00
Olnes-Livengood 61.00
Happy Creek (Flat) 1.00
Gold Horn Branch " 1.00
Hot Springs-Tofty 18,00
Graehl Bridge Road 0.50
Kuskokwim-Takotna and Branches 25.25

- Greenstone Creek 1.75

63

205.25

Length in Miles ‘TotalMiles
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Summary of Allotments in the Second Division
Tn cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1942 to MARCH 31, 1948 $Sled
Name of Project Road Road Total ARC Territory . ‘Total

Nome-Council and Branches 65 18% «=H 1000000» $ 500000 $ 15,000.00
Nome Local Roads Me 50, 7,000.00 5,000.00 12,000.00
Deering-Inmachuk rt] 1500.00 1,500.00 3,000.00
Dime Creek ; 9 9 500.00 500.00 1,000.00
Teller-Bluestone 15% % OB 1500.00 150000 300000 |
Bunker Hill-Kougarok 34 4% BY 46,000.00 2478.00 52,475.00
Tron Creek Roads vn Th 14 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00
Nome Alrfield vn vn 500.00 500.00

Totals 20% aM $ 4650000 $4475.00 $88,075.00

Q
4

Summary of Expenditures inthe Third Division
In cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1941 to MARCH 81, 1942

Sled
Name of Project Rod Road Total ARC Territory Total

Chitina-Native School Road | a t § i § 182
Wasilla-Fishhook-Palmer Roads ay sn amy, «$45,505.62(a) 12,000.00 7,505.60
Grubstake Branch Mo. 1% 150000(b) 3,000.00 4,500.00
Willow Station Airfield sn 206.16 28.16
Paliner-Matanuska. Roads al 1 2258.18 “1500.0 378673 |
Waslla-Finger Lake-Palmer Roads We 8688
Wasilla Airfield vn 286.16 286.15
Valdez-Mineral Creek Wh 1G
McCarthy-Dan Creek 20 0 1,538.12 2,000.00 359812 |
McCarthy Airfield

wn se 163,40 163.40 dAnchorage-Lake Spenard Roads 15% 1% oI 1,188.24 5,972.63 106087 | >
Anchorage Loop-Palmer and Branches 1% 22,395.10 3550.00 26,045.10

4
Lake Spenard Canal 39.08 39.08 iHunger Lake Dam vn sn 161.21 16127 | Q
Dilinghan-Wood River
Curry Airfield

vn 43102 431.02
Karluk Suspension Bridge ws se 163.21 168.21
Homer Roads 3 3 341668(c). 8,000.00 11,416.68
Kasilof Airfield vn wn 1313.52 1313.5

Hlof Road 1 614s 614486a Airfield wn 209.08 200.08 2
Totals my) 1h «$81,808.94 $50,000.00" $191,89834

bs
®

My



(a) Includes $500.00 contributed by the Buffalo Mining Company.{h) Contributed by the Grubstake Mining Company.
(c) Encludes $253.33 contributed by Red Mountain Chromite, Inc.* Includes $15,000 held over from previous blennium, a

Summary of Allotments in the ThirdDivision.
ewTn cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission yOAPRIL 1, 1942 to MARCH 31, 1843 '

os

Sled
Name of Project Road Road Toth «= A RG. Territory Total | @

Willow Mountain Roads % RF 3.00000 $0000 85,000.00asilla-Fishhook-Palmer and Branches 414, 1,000.00 3000.0 10,000.00Lucky Shot+Willow Station and Branches ah ay 2,000.00 1000; 3,000.00Palmer-Matanuska and Branches . al | 2,000.00 1,000.0 3,000.00Wasilla-Matanuska and Branches =. Wyo. 1% 2,000.00 1000.00 3,000.00 iWasilla-Finger Leke-Palmer and Branches... 33% vn By 3,500.00 3,500.0 7000.00 gAnchorage-Spenard and Branches | 15% 4,000.00 4000.00 4000.00 | 4Anchorage Loop Roads BH TNO 0000 8,000.00Dillingham-Wood River oy 4000.00 2,000.0 6,000.00Bull River Road mh WM 1000000 10,000.00Homer Roads
vs 4000.00 4.0000 8,000.00McCarthy Roads 26h 7000.00 1,000.00 8000.00Valdez-Mineral Creek 10% 10% 600.00 60,00Cache Creek and Homer Airfields

900.00 900,00
"Totals 304 2% $55,500.00 $35,000.00 $90,500.00

‘Summary of Expentitures in the Fourth Division
Tn cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

APRIL 1, 1941 to MARCH 31, 192

Bled
Name of Project Roal Road Toll ARC. Territory Total

Rapids Airfield
§ $ 1248 1248Branches to the Richardson Highway 16% vn 16% 3,160.00 3,750.09Richardson Highway Telephone Line sn

325,00 35.00 | §For-Livengood and Branches WSC SS« 00001 4Fairbanks-Chatentka and Branches GL BATTET(a) §—-_-1,800.00 1AgTtaT | aSummit-Fairbanks Creek and Branches oo . By 883.54 $83.54 PFairbanks-Ester and Branches ie § 1920.14(b) 1,000.00 2020.14airbanks-Chena Hot Springs . & jogo yanga0. |Farmer's-Birch Hill and Branches . BY. B4 82.61(c) 91.80 10004f @
Rampart-Eureka % 8 om 300.12 6,000.00 630.72 4Rampart Airfield

500-78 500-78 iCircle Hot Springs Roads ; By) 324 4104.00 500.00 4604.00Miller House-Harrison Creek and Branches... 154 a 1h 402.56 1,000.00 1,402.56 FCentral House Airfield 204 | 0Cite
Branches to the Steese Highway 18% 1 _ —--B50.00 850.00 FNulato Airfield and Road ... ; 1 1 2957 200.51Bight Mile Creek

vl aaManley Hot Springs Roads 46% 483% 10,340.53 4,000.00 14340,53Kusiwitn Landing-Takotna and Branches... 254 ay §RQ0TA3(d) “8,184.14 59,681.27FL Fal Roads 2 a] 2,000.88 2,000.00 4,000.88Fla, -dttield
ws 760.83 760.83Ophir-Takotna Roads ;

264, 2384.08(e) 2,000.00 4384.68
8

fd

My
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Edlund Road ”
2.50

Palme-Springer ” - 11.50
Bogard Road ”

8.50Wasilla Aviation Field Road tae

0.75
Anchorage-Lake Spenard ”

12.25Chester Creek Boat Landing ”
1.00Oil Well Road 2 8.00

Engstrom Road .... ”
175

Werner Brach. gg Paes 0.50
Kasilof Road 7

7.00Falk Road - ”
1,00

Chitina Native School Road . ”
1.00

Lakeview Road .. ” OF
3.00

Ninilchik Aviation ield Road ad . 0.75
Robe Lake Road ”

0.50
Eyak Lake Loop Road ”

- 0.25
Mabel Mine Road .. 1

sassvescnsonsoctonsonsneeaesicceceteees 0,25
McCarthy-Kennecott ”

3.50
South Second Street, Cordova ”

0.25
Uhlan Road ”

0.50
Naknek Road ”

1.00
Grubstake Road ”

1.25
Seward District PRA 97.587
Cordova District ”

10,350
Girdwood . ”

1.775
Afognak Lake MF

snsvesasonscsreceevenstenenesasaesenes 4.534
Alean Highway (Slana to International Bdy.).... ”

138.00
Anchorage Loop-Matanuska River (Coop.) AR 44.25
Palmer-Fishhook ” ” 14,25
Palmer-Matanuska River ” " 1.25
Wasilla-Finger Lake-Palmer ” 7

sasesassuecnnsvsecnestsesonenssseseavs 13.75
Wasilla-Matanuska . ” ”

9.25
Matanuska Trunk and Branches ” ”

9.50
Gold Cord ” »

3.00
Fishhook-Gold Mint ” ”

4.25
Lucky Shot-Willow ” ”

26.00
Anchorage Loop ..... ” MP

ceasesnesaueasneccoesnseeeenesatoneese 16.75
McDonald Branch ” ”

1.25.
Homer Roads ” PF

aasaserssessenvessuonatasutetereceere 27.50 .

Valdez-Mineral Creek ” ” 10,75
Dillingham-Wooed River ” ” 9.25
McCarthy-Dan Creek ... ” " 20.00

|

Chititu Branch ” ”
6.50:

McCarthy-Kennecott River ” ” 0.50
Seldovia-McDonald Spit ” ” 1,75
McLeod Road ” ”

2.25
Bodenburg-Butite ” MF

sactsoneentanienesneosetecantatesneres 6.50:
Bull River Road ” ”

17.25
Glenn Highway ARC 142.50:

aA
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Richardson Highway ” 202.00
Edgerton Cutoff ” 39.00
Gulkana-Nabesna. .... » 108.00
Tliamna Bay-Dliamna Lake ” 15.50
Eklutna Road ” 10.00
Chitina Copper River ” 1,00
Talkeetna~Cache Creek ” 23.50
Anchorage Radio Road ” 0.25
Kodiak Roads ” V5
Kanatak-Becharof Lake Road ” 8.15
Wasilla-Fishhook ad 16.00
Willow Creek Extension ”

15,00
‘Wasilla-Knik ” 19.75
Archangel Extension ” 5.50
Upper Willow Creek Branch ” LD
Peters Creek Road ”

177,25

Chitina-McCarthy (Railroad Maintenance) ” (59.00 Miles)
Otis Lake Road ” 1.50
Chugach National Forest Roads 27.70

Total Mileage for Division 1,246.446

FOURTH DIVISION

Length
Name of Road Agency* in Miles

Richardson Democrat Terr 4,00
Cleary Creek Roads ” 6.00
Fish Lake-American Creek ” 4.75
Fox-Olnes ” 10.00

Dome-Spaulding ” 2.50
Summit-Fairbanks Creek ” 15.00
Summit-Fish Creek ” 8.25
College Spur ” 0.50
Ester Dome ” 5.25
St. Patrick-Happy-Goldstream ” 9.50
Ester-Beegler ” 3.25
Lazelle Road ” 4.00
Little Eldorado ” 6.00
Isabel Creek ” 1,75
Farmers-Birch Hill ” 8.75

Bellaine-Rickert " 2.50
Farmers-Chena Slough ” 115
Cushman Street Extension ” 0,50

Crossman-Fideler ” 0.75
Miller House-Harrison and Branches ” 15.25
U.S. Creek Road ” 1100
Eagle Creek Spur ” 1.00
Sourdough Creek Spur ” 4.15
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Bunker Hil-Kourok . 25,000.00 15,0000 40,0000Misc. Mine Roads and Trails 14,000.00 5,000.00 19,000.00Cande Road
wacanenanaveceee ,000.00 3,00.00Charie Creek Road

; 500.00 500.0Coffe Creek Aiield 150.00 1,590.00Nome Hror 1250.00 150.00Salmon Lake Airfield 900.00 900.00
Savoonga Airfield 1,500.00 1,00.00Northfork and Harris Road eneee 1,800.00 1,800.00Harrs Creek Airstrip 450.0 450.00Buck Creek to York ene 3,000.0 8,000.00
Miscellaneous 260.00 260.00

TOTALS $107,000.0 $ 3,250.0 $70,20.00

THIRD DIVISION
SUMMAR OF ALLOTMENTS BY PROJECTS
In Cooperation with the Alaska Road Commission

January 1, 1949 to December 31, 1950

Project— A.B.C, Territory Total
Mountain Roads __._.____._#_s§_$ 16,000.00 $ 9,000.00 $ 25,000.00Palmer Roads 43,000.00 17,000.00 60,000.00Anchorage Loop and Branches... 15,000.00 5,000.00 20,000.00Spenard Roads 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00Dillingham—Wood River 15,000.00 5,000.00 20,000.00Bull River Road ‘6,000.00 4,000.00 10,000.00Homer Roads 21,000.00 9,000.00 30,000.00
Tliamna. Roads 4,000.00 2,000.00 6,000.00McCarthy Roads 5,000.00 7,000.00 12,000.00Mineral Creek Road 3,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00Campbell Creek Bridge Repair. 1,000.00 1,000.00Palmer Airport a 19,000.00 19,000.00Chestochina Road, Slate Creek. 5,000.00 5,000.00Thompson Pass 10,000.00 10,000.00Grubstake Creek Road

—_ 500.00 500.00Seldovia Airport Road - 4,500.00 4,500.00Mountain View Road 1,600.00 1,600.00Nelchina Road 500.00 500.00Utah Avenue—Woodland Park
TOA cs 5,000.00 5,000.00Miscellaneous Roads 1,500.00 1,500.00Homer Dock 20,400.00 48,850.00 69,250.00Seward Boat Harbor 19,000.00 19,000.00Cordova Dock Extension and -

Gridiron 15,500.00 15,500.00Seldovia Boat Harbor 15,000.00 15,000.00Valdez Boat Harbor 16,500.00 16,500.00Miscellaneous Floats 5,500.00 5,500.00
TOTALS srenawrnanaaiinnannnnnemnnnefh L98,400.00 $232,950.00 $391,350.00

ALASKA TERRITORIAL HIGHWAY ENGINEER 15

FOURTH DIVISION
SUMMARY OF ALLOTMENTS BY PROJECTS

In Cooperation with the Alaska Road CommissionJanuary 1, 1949 to December 31, 1950

Project—
Branches to Richardson H’way....$Fairbanks—Ester and Branches.
Branches to Fairbanks—Chatanika Road
Farmers—Burch Hill Road
Summit—Fairbanks Creek and

Branches = = —
‘

Circle Hot Springs and Branches.Miller House—Harrison Creek
and Branches . —

Manley Hot Springs
Branches to Steese Highway ____

Ferry-—Eva Creek
Rampart Road and BridgeFlat Roads
Takotna Roads _...

Bethel Airfield and Road
Boundary—-White River
Red Slough BridgeTibbs Creek Airfield
Salcha: Winter Road
South Franklin Road
Nyae Road and Bridge
Stampede Clear Water AirfieldTimber Creek Airfield
Thompson Pass
Ruby Airfield ... -
Platinum— Good News Bay __.... _
Livengood Airfield
Chicken Airfield and Road
Alatna Airfield
Jackson Airfield _.

Boundary AirstripTetlin Airfield
Nenana Cemetery Road
Slater Street—Graehl Road
Bethel Territorial Guard Road...
Fairbanks—E. M. Cox

Cooperative .. .

Utopia Airport Road
|Miscellaneous Roads .

TOTALS

A.R.C. Territory Total
$ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.0017,000.00 6,000.00 23,000.00

3,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.005,000.00 3,000.00 8,000.00

1,000.00 1,000.0018,300.00 16,700.00 35,000.00
3,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.005,000.00 7,300.00 12,300.008,000.00 4,000.00 12,000.0021,000.00 14,000.00 35,000.007,000.00 3,000.00 10,000.00- 300.00 300.00

neacene 4,300.00 4,300.00~ 300.00 300.00
4,200.00 4,200.00_ 750.00 750.00
1,700.00 1,700.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
4,000.00 4,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00

600.00 600.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
450.0 450.00

14,000.00 14,000.00
500.00 500.00. 1,500.00 1,500.00- 250.00 250.00

5,400.00 5,400.00
500.00 500.00
800.00 800.00

2,000.00 2,000.00

750,00 750.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
3,650.00 3,650.09

$ 91,300.00 $130,450.00 $221,730.00
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16 ENGINEER’S REPORT
EXPENDITURES ON ROADS, HAROR ANDWATER FACILITIES
NOORVIK—SELAWIK

Trail 1,000.00

WILLOW CREEK
Road maintenance 6,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS—SECOND DIVISION
AR.C. Misc. mine roads and trails 9,500.00AR.C. Flagging misc. trails 1,500.00
Preliminary travel and survey 317.33

TOTAL EXPENDITURES SECOND DIVISION

THIRD DIVISION
ANCHORAGE AREA

Study of Port Facilities 2,500.00
AR.C. Eastchester road repairs ................ ’ 1,143.00
AR.C. Relocate Romig Hill road 11,201.85
A.R.C, Anchorage loop and branches...... 50,000.00
ARC, Spenard roads 10,000.00
“Mountain View school road 1,600.00
Winter maintenance local roads

”

1,500.00
ARC. Sterling Highway local roads........ 12,000.00

BULL RIVER ROAD
ARSC. Roads 8,000.00

CORDOVA
City dock approach 45,575.56
Repair Territorial road 1,000.00
Repair Front St. (reimbursed) 574.80

DAYVILLE
Repair Lowe River bridges and roads...... 7,519.61

DILLINGHAM—WOOD RIVERARC. roads 20,000.00

HOMER AREA ‘

ARC. roads 30,000.00
Eng. Serv. Homer Dock . mae 265.63

ILIAMNA & NEWHALEN
AR.C. roads 6,000.00

EARLUE -

AR.C. bridge repair 1,000.00
KODIAK

AR.C. local roads 6,000.00
Construct dock 85,000.00

11,317.73

115,768.25

89,944.95

8,000.00

47,150.36

7,519.61

20,000.00

30,265.63

6,000.00

1,000.00

91,000.00
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EXPENDITURES ON ROADS, HARBOR ANDWATER FACILITIES
McCARTHY

A.R.C. roads 12,000.00AR.C. Airfield road 600.00

MAY CREEK AIRFIELD
ARC. road work 600.00

MINERAL CREEK ROAD
: AWR.C, road work 3,000.00

PALMER. DISTRICT
AR.C. road work 82,000.00

PLATINUM
Repair mining road 2,500.00

SELDOVIA
Red Mountain road construction 18,046.75
English Bay — Port Graham roads 6,029.73

SEWARD DISTRICT
BPR. road maintenance 2,065.05
Eng. Serv. small boat float 877.75

VALDEZ
Repair small boat float 4,605.00A.R.C. construct airport access road........ 5,000.00

WASILLA
_

ARC. roads 7,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES—THIRD DIVISION.A.R.C. Mountain roads 20,000.00
Preliminary travel and survey 1,186.32
Printing traffic laws .- 1,058.00

‘TOTAL EXPENDITURES THIRD DIVISION
FOURTH DIVISIONBETHEL

A.R.C. roads 9,000.00AR.C, road to Terr. Guard hanger 2,000.00

CHICKEN
Road maintenance 12,957.00

CIRCLE HOT SPRINGS
ARC. roads 15,000.00

FAIRBANES AREA
Repair South Fairbanks roads 1,675.00A.R.C. Bentley Island project 10,710.40AR.C. Road mtnce. Gilmore Dome 507.90
A.R.C. Harding Lake road 3,415.07ARC. International Airport road 886.51
A.R.C. Branches to Richardson Hwy. .... 6,000.00AR.C. Fairbanks local roads 24,000.00AR.C. Slaterville road maintenance ...... 500.00AR.C. Branches to Steese Highway .... 8,000.00

12,600.00

600.00

3,000.00

82,000.00

2,500.00

24,076.48

2,942.80

9,605.00

7,000.00

22,244.32

467,449.05

11,000.00

12,957.00

15,000.00

55,694.88
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18 ENGINEER’S REPORT

EXPENDITURES ON ROADS, HARBOR AND
WATER FACILITIES

MISCELLANEOUS
AR.C. flagging trails = .... 550.00
A..C. Misc. mine roads and trails

13,800.00"

NOME AREA
|

A.R.C. Nome-Council and branches 47,500.00
AR.C, Nome local roads

; 37,250.00
AR.C. Bunker Hill-Kougarok 21,400.00
Nome ‘Trunk line 30,000.00
Nome Harbor maintenance :

5,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES—SECOND DIVISION ..

THIRD DIVISION

ANCHORAGE AND PALMER AREA
A.R.C, Anchorage local roads $ 87,300.00
A.R.C. Spenard roads 15,000.00
AR.C. Palmer roads ‘

66,000.00
A.R.C. miscellaneous mountain roads 25,500.00
C Street extension 31,640.91
Road to Fish Lake Hatchery 2,000.00
Eagle River Road Extension 10,000.00
E.F.Q.D. to school road 17,000.00
Lazy Mountain Road 6,174.71
Matanuska-Wasilla cutoff o eseseaeaenececsseneseen 41.65
Little Susitna to Huston 12,000.00
Palmer airport access road| 7,000.00
Pittman-Big Lake winter trail 2,500.00

BULL RIVER AND TALEKEEETNA
ARC. roads ~ 2,300.00

CORDOVA
Road to airport 14,139.55

DILEINGHAM AREA
AR.C, Dillingham-Wood River 28,000.00
Dillingham-Kanakanak road repair 10,000.00
Dillingham toward Aleknagik 10,006.00

EGEGIK
Airport access road 750.00

HOMER.
Dock repairs 11,952.28AR.C. roads 44,000.00.
Airport bypass road .... 15,000.00

ALASKA TERRITORIAL HIGHWAY ENGINEER 1g

EXPENDITURES ON ROADS, HARBOR ANDWATER FACILITIES

ILLIAMNA AND NEWHALEN
|

: AR.C, roads . 3,100.00 3,100.
13,850.00

mone

ISABELLA PASS
Snow removal (also 4th Division) 15,000.00 15,000.00

KENAI AREA
141,150.00 ARC, Sterling Highway locals 12,000.00,

Sterling Highway right-of-way . 15,000.00 27,000.00
$ 158,955.40

KODIAK AREA
_

ARC. roads . 26,000.00Dock repair . 1,000.00
Earluk bridge repair . 4,000.00 . 31,000.00

McCARTHY
ARC. roads 9,000.00 9,000.00

NAKNEK AREA
So, Naknek airfield road 5,000.00
Naknek-King Salmon Road , 5,000.00 10,000,00

Y SELDOVIA AREA
$ 282,157.27 '

English Bay-Port Graham : 465.94RedMountain Road 2,500.00Seldovia-Jakolof Road ‘

30,721.13 . 33,687.07
. 2,300.00

SEWARD AREA
B.P.R. local road mtnce. 3,055.7511,139.55 Alaska Freight Lines Dock Road - 10,000.00Sanatorium Road paving (balance paid from
Forest Account) 5,177.52 18,233.27

48,000.00 TALKEETNA
Access road to airport . 1,264.00 1,264.00

°

790.00 «BF varpez AREA
Dayville road repairs

: 2,480.39A.R.C, Mineral Creek roads 1,800.00Mineral Creek road repairs 10,000.00 14,280.39

70,952.28 TOTAL EXPENDITURES—THIRD DIVISION .... $ 577,863.83
-
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Dillingham-Iliamna Bay-Homer Road
Ketchikan-Haines car ferry service
Skarzway-Carcross-Haines Road
Juneau-Taku-Alaska Highway Road
Stikine River-Alaska Highway Road
Unuk River-Alaska Highway Road

-L. Slana-Nabesna-White River Road
m. Copper River-Katalla Road.”
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w
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Consideration must also be given to the fact that the Federal
Government has requested an increase in the $250,000 annually
contributed y the Territory as its share towards snow removal
and oad maintenance by the Aaska Road Commission on the

- secess and auxiliary roads of the Alaskan road system, The pro-
portion of the Territory’s contribution has declined as costs and

. Federal appropriations have risen and as more roads are con-
structed which need maintenance. -

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
The cooperative program between the Territory and the

Alaska Road Commission was originally developed in 1919 under
the Territotial Road Law known as the “Cooperative Road Act”,
passed in 1919 (Chapter 11, SLA 1919). This Cooperative Road
Act was made necessary by the fact that Federal appropriations
for rouds could be expended only if matching funds were appro-
priated by the Territory. Under this law and subsequent amend-
ments annual cooperative agreements have been made between
the Territorial Highway Engineer and the Alaska Road Commis-
sion for authorized work of construction, repair and maintenance
of roads, bridges, ferries, trails and related works throughout the
Territory. This cooperation has been instrumental in obtaining
favorable Congressional action on Federal appropriations.

Under the present policy of cooperation the Territory's con-
tributed funds are applied to the local and feeder road construc-
tion and maintenance (including snow removal) projects, The
Territory, for the past several years has contributed $250,000
annually towards this Agreement. The Agreement covers the
period from March 1 to February 28 of the following year, com-

prising the Alaska Road Commission's construction year. From
March 1, 1952 to December 81, 1952 only $100,000 had been paid
of the $250,000 due by March 81, 1953. Thus when I assumed
office, this deficit was one of this office's greatest problems and
not until June, 1953, was the Agreement finally paid. For the
two year period covered in this biennium, this office has had to
contribute a total of $660,000 so that the Territory is now on a
current basis, .

ALASKA TERRITORIAL HIGHWAY ENGINEER
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The following is a review of the distribution of costs for pro-
viding maintenance for those local and feeder roads covered under .

the Annual Cooperative Agreement.

AllocatedAllocated
Year by A.B.C, by Territory Total Cost

2/40-2/50 $371,000.00 215,000.00
2/50+8/52 -cssreereeseneee 820,000.00 Mee pond

‘
742000008

2/51-2/52 689,500.00 250,000.00 839,500.00
2/52-2/53 ...... 840,350.00 250,000.00¢ 910,350.00
2/53-2/54 ................ 902,700.00 250,000.00 1,252.700.00
2/54-2/55 902,300.00 250,000.00 1,262'300.00
* $150,000.00 had to be paid in 1953 aft = e g

:
ao

P after the 1953-1954 Apreement was

FERRY OPERATIONS
TheM/V Chilkoot is a war surplus L.C.T. type of watercraft

operated as a ferry between Skagway, Port Chilkoot (Haines), and
Tee Harbor, the last-named port serving the City of Juneau. . This
vessel was purchased by the Territory in 1951 when private oper-ators found it economically impossible to furnish ferry service
between the above-named places. During the first two seasons
of ferry operation, an attempt was made to operate the M/V
Chilkoot as a Territorial ferry for carrying freight, passengers
andmotor vehicles, So much difficulty was encountered in col-
lecting for freight haulage, in securing proper personnel to man
the Chilkoot in order to meet the U. S. Coast Guard’s require-
ments, and in bickering over time and a half or double time due
personnel according to union rules, that it was realized when I
took office that some other arrangement would have to be madeif the ferry operation were to continue. Since the 78 or more
miles of ferry run constituted the cheapest road maintenance
in the Territory, and since the ferry operation between the capitalof Alaska aud the other great population centers in the Third and
Fourth Divisions were of the utmost convenience to the majority
of aeskan

residents, it was felt that ferry service shoud be

In the spring of 1953, I changed the operatio ic
ferry and contracted the entire service out by capebia
This has provided more efficient service than the Territory itself
could provide, since, as pointed out above, it was almost impos-sible to operate a private-type busitiess dealing with labor unions
and accounts receivable under Territorial regulations. It also elimi-

' nated losses the previous administration had sustained throughuncollectable accounts receivable. In this respect it woé n
. s uld

that the Territoryis not authorized by law to go into the freight
business. For this reason, as well as the fact that accounts
receivable on freight haul by the previous administration, were
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‘From Wasilla a road is being constructed by the A.R.C. north
along the east side of the Susitna River Valley, roughly paralleling
the Alaska Railroad. This road is tentatively planned as one of

|

the links in a road which will ultimately connect Anchorage with
the Kuskokwim Valley. It will also connect the Willow Creek .

Road and the Wasilla hard rock mining area to the railroad and
provide a water level trucking road from this area and Willow
Creek to Palmer and Anchorage. The Alaska Road Commission
had funds enough to build this road from Pittman across to the
north bank of the Little Susitna River. In order to construct the
road to the community of Huston and the location of a prospective
birch milling industry, the Territory provided funds to the Alaska
Road Commission to finish the construction of this short section.

CORDOVA AREA
In the preceding biennium the Territory constructed an access

road to the Cordova small land and seaplane port on Eyak Lake.
Final payment on this work was made in March, 1953. The access
road constructed by the Territory during the preceding biennium
required a new culvert and that short section connecting the access
road to the Copper River Highway needed regrading and surfacing.
Also the Copper River Highway. as far as the Cordova Airfield
badly needed grading since constant use and lack of funds on the
part of the Bureau of Public Roads had left that portion of the
Highway in bad condition. The Territory through a cooperative
agreement with the Bureau of Public Roads made the above men-
tioned repairs.

DILLINGHAM AREA
The village of Aleknagik is composed of fishermen and people

engaged in market gardening, mining and other pursuits. A few
miles east of Aleknagik is a very favorable cinnabar prospect.
A road between Dillingham and Aleknagik and ultimately to the
cinnabar prospect would allow the residents of Aleknagik to market
their garden produce at Dillingham, and would allow the residents
of Dillingham, (many of whom use the Aleknagik River as a small
boat harbor for their fishing boats) to commute back and forth
to their homes in Dillingham. Such a road would also give a chance
for employment on a year-round basis to the residents of Dilling-
ham and vicinity in the potential quicksilver mine as well as allow-
ing transportation of mine supplies and products to and from the
port of Dillingham. This road would also constitute the first link
in a planned trunk line for the Bristol Bay Area which will bring
Dillingham, and ultimately Naknek and Katmai National Monu-
ment, into connection, with a port on Cook Inlet across from and
connected by ferry with Homer on the Sterling Highway. The
Alaska Road Commission has surveyed the route of the above road
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from Dillingham to Aleknagik and partially cleared the ri
way thereon. The Alaska Road Commission.however, is renbiGdon
by Congress to undertake new road projects. The Office of the
Territorial Highway Engineer, under a cooperative agreement
with the Alaska Road Commission, has contributed toward theconstruction on the aforesaid road, using local labor.

In ease of sickness at Dillingham, all patient transpo i

and doctor services are dependent on a Smileroad betweenDillineham and the hospital at Kanakanak. This road had deteriorated
so badly, with the bridge in a dangerous condition, as to be almost
impassable. The Territory, through the Highway Engineer
matched funds with the Alaska Road Commission to re-surfacethis road and repair the bridge with local labor.
EGEGIK

-There was no access road to its airport from the native villa éof Egegik. This office in cooperation with the Territorial Depart.ment of Aviation constructed this access road. ;

HOMER AREA
_

East of the Homer airport along Coal Bay is an area i

is rapidly being built up in homesites. The only access heretoforeto these homesites has been across and along the airport. The
Territorial Highway Engineer through a cooperative agreement
with the Alaska Road Commission has built a road south of the
airport to give access to the homesites in this area.
KENAI AREA

_
.The Sterling Highway after leaving the Anchorage-

Highway crosses to the south bank of Kenai River on rear
concrete bridge. The highway then runs along the south side orleft limit of the Kenai River over an unimproved road to againcross the river at Schooner Bend at about Mile 1614 over an old
and narrow bridge back to the north side or right limit of the river
and thence on to the towns of Kenai and Homer. This portion ofthe Sterling Highway is within the Chugach National Forest, all
road work being done therein by the Bureau of Public Roads. TheBureau informed the Office of the Territorial Highway Engineer .

that approximately $900,000 had been allocated to build a new
concrete bridge at Schooner Bend and to rebuild the road on thesouth side of Kenai River as well as a short section of road on the
north side ofthe river below Schooner Bend to connect on to the
finished portion of the Sterling Highway. This office was alsoinformed that no part of this money could be used for right-of-waypurchases, and if the right-of-way for the aforesaid section of‘road and the Schooner Bend Bridge were not obtained by the
Territory by grant or purchase from owners of the land over which

sn
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banks and Nenana followed an old logging route over and along
the right-of-way of the Alaska Railroad, The management of theAlaska Railroad objected to this use of the Railroad’s right-of-way
as endangering its telephone line. The Territorial Highway En-
gineer allocated funds in 1954 to the Alaska Road Commissio;to change this section of tote road so as to follow the survey liof the permanent Fairbanks-Nenana Road when built. It is hopethat Congress will appropriate money for the construction of th
road in order to help the economy of Nenana badly crippled sin
the war by the curtailment of river boat transportation cause
by stopping of Government construction and the low ebb in minin:

NULATO
The bridge across the Nulato River on the road from t.

Nulato Airfield to the Village of Nulato had been partially d
stroyed by spring breakup ice. The only access from the airfielto the village was by planks laid across some stringers remaininfrom the old bridge. This necessitated backpacking all mail a
perishable supplies almost 2 miles from the airfield. _The Terr:torial Highway Engineer reconstructed the Nulato River Brid
with local labor. '

RUBY-POORMAN
The road from Ruby to Poorman was built by the Alaska RoalCommission before the last World War. Since about 1942 litt.if any maintenance work has been done on this road, the sectiofrom Long Creek to the Village ofPoorman having become pra

tically irreparable. Mining is reviving in the Ruby-Long Cree|area due to a gradual accumulation of capital allowing the mineto buy new machinery to replace that confiscated during t
Second World War. The Territory contributed funds to the Alas
Road Commission towards the restoration of the Ruby-Long Cree
section of the Ruby-Poorman Road.

RAMPART
The Territory through the Office of the Highway Engine

repaired with local labor the short stretch of road from Rampa:
on the Yukon River to the bridge over Minook Creek.

TANACROSS
The Village of Tanacross with its school and church, is situate

on the north bank of the Tanana River and is cut off by the riv:
from access to the Alaska Highway, except in winter when suppli
may be hauled in by tractor. Warm springs make the use
tractors extremely dangerous in crossing the Tanana Riv
opposite the village. The Territorial Highway Engineer throug
a cooperative agreement with the Alaska Road Commission, bu
a winter tractor road around and upstream from the aforesai‘warm springs to the village. :
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IMMEDIATE LARGER ROAD PROBLEMS FORCONSIDERATION IN THE 1955-1956 BIENNIUM

(Changing conditions and developments may alter or addto this list materially. Small road projects are not listed).If conditions and finances permit, this office will considerthe following road problems:—
IN THE FIRST DIVISION

1. Construction of the Yakutat-Situck Road
2. Contributing to the Alaska Road Commission for the

Skagway-Carcross Road
3.

Making
a preliminary air survey of a Skagway-Hainesoa

4. Making a study and a survey of a bridge and road to thesouth or right limit side of the Chilkat Valley from theHaines Highway
Construction of a road from Kake to Portage (H.M. 19SLA 1953) in cooperation with the Forest Service.

6. In cooperation with the City of Ketchikan, the buildingof the Schoenbar Road (Heintzleman Highway, H.C.R. 1SLA 1953)
7. If Territorial forest road funds are released, contributingto the construction of the Taku Highway8. Undertaking many smaller road projects not listed

IN THE SECOND DIVISION
1. .Contributing to the Alaska Road Commission for con-

tinuing the Nome-Fairbanks trunk road up Nome Riverto Bunker Hill
.

2. Surveying the Nome-Fairbanks trunk line road from the
end of present construction to Bunker Hill

3. Surveying the Nome-Teller Highway, (Sunset-Goldrun
4

Road)
. Surveying the Lost River-Teller Road

5. Undertaking several smaller road projects not listed
IN THE THIRD DIVISION

1. Continuing construction of the one-lane, low-standardtruck road from Seldovia to Jakolof Bay with the hopethat the Alaska Road Commission will be permitted to' reconstruct this road to a standard highway2. Finishing grading “C” Street Extension Road in the
Spenard Area

3. Contributing to the Alaska Road Commission for the con-
tinuation of. the construction of the Dillingham-IliamnaHighway towards Aleknagik (H.M. 24 SLA 1958)
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